By: Anne Porter

An Ordinance to appropriate \$139,460.00 from the unencumbered Capital Improvements Fund for the purpose of paying to the Ohio Department of Transportation the City of Bexley's share of the cost of the Broad Street Signalization and Street Lighting Project and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Transportation is undertaking on the behalf of the City of Bexley, the Broad Street Signalization and Street Lighting Project, and

WHEREAS, the City of Bexley's share of the cost of the project is \$139,460.00, and

WHEREAS, Bexley City Council has agreed that the project is a worthwhile project and wishes to proceed with the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF **BEXLEY, OHIO:**

Section 1. That the amount of \$139,460.00 should be and hereby is appropriated from the unencumbered Capital Improvements Fund for the purpose of paying to the Ohio Department of Transportation the City of Bexley's share of the cost of the Broad Street Signalizations and Street Lighting Project.

Section 2. That this ordinance is an emergency ordinance necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the need to send payment to the Ohio Department of Transportation to permit the start of construction at the earliest possible date, and shall go into effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

12-14-99 First reading. Spice reading rule Suspended. Passed.

Approved:

David H. Madison, Mayor